

WBUD01000041-2024, JO CODE WB00993

Sess. Case No.80 of 2024

12/07.04.26

The record is put up today by petition.

Ld advocate for the accused Sabir Ali today filed a petition and submitted that on 14.01.2026, the defence had made a prayer for issuing production warrant against the accused Sabir Ali as the accused was at that time in J/C in connection with NDPS case no. 82/2025.

The prayer was allowed and production warrant was issued with a direction upon the Superintendent, Raiganj District Correctional home to produce the accused on 17.04.2026.

Ld advocate today submitted that now the accused has been enlarged on bail in the NDPS case but he shall not be released as production warrant against him is pending.

Ld advocate prayed for recall of the production warrant.

Considered present circumstances.

As the accused is on bail in this record, I am inclined to allow the prayer.

Recall production warrant.

To date that is 17.04.2026.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the Superintendent, Raiganj District Correctional home for information.

D/C by me

Judge,

ADJ,FTC-I,(Raiganj).

Memo. no. Dt.

Copy forwarded to the Superintendent, Raiganj
District Correctional home for information.

ADJ,FTC-I,(Raiganj).